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Dormitories Available in JNVs in Maharashtra 

 

4242. SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of dormitories available for boys and girls students in the Jawahar 

Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) in Maharashtra;  

(b)  whether the construction of hostels in JNVs has started in the country during 

the last three years, State-wise, location-wise especially in Maharashtra;   

(c)  the status of construction of hostels in Navodaya Vidyalayas in Maharashtra as 

on date, district-wise; and  

(d)  the time by which the said construction is likely to be completed? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 

 

(a)  The dormitories available in 34 Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) of 

Maharashtra have the capacity of 10030 and 6430 number of beds for boys and girls 

respectively.   

 

(b) to (d) State/UT-wise and location-wise details of JNVs where construction of 

hostels have been started in the country, including in JNVs in the State of 

Maharashtra, during the last three years are annexed. 

 

 The construction of permanent JNV building including hostels is a continuous 

process, which depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease 

formalities in favour of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) by the sponsoring 

authorities, submission of drawings/estimates by construction agency, availability of 

funds and requisite approvals, etc. as well as consecutive growth of the Vidyalaya. 

  

  

***** 

  



 

 

ANNEXURE 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) to (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4242 FOR 27.03.2023 ASKED BY SHRI SUNIL 

DATTATRAY TATKARE, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 

DORMITORIES AVAILABLE IN JNVS IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

State/UT-wise and location-wise details of JNVs where construction of hostels have 

been started in the country during the last three years 

 

S. 
No. 

State/UT Number 
of JNVs 

JNVs (Districts) 

1.  ANDHRA PRADESH 01 East Godavari – II 

2.  ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 

04 Papumpare, Upper Siang,  West Kameng, Upper 
Subansiri 

3.  ASSAM 04 Baksa, Dhemaji, Karbianglong – II, North Cachar Hills 

4.  BIHAR 05 Arwal, East Champaran, Gopalganj, Jehanabad, Siwan 

5.  CHHATTISGARH 04 Balrampur, Jashpur, Mungeli, Surguja 

6.  GUJARAT  06 Botad, Chhotaudepur, Devbhoomi Dwarka, Junagadh, 
Kheda, Morbi 

7.  HARYANA 06 Jhajjar, Jind, Karnal, Palwal, Panipat, Rewari 

8.  HIMACHAL PRADESH 01 Kinnaur 

9.  JAMMU & KASHMIR 08 Bandipore, Doda, Kargil, Poonch, Pulwama, Rajouri, 

Ramban, Shopian 

10.  JHARKHAND 03 Pakur-II, Palamu-II, Ramgarh 

11.  KARNATAKA 03 Kalaburagi-I, Kolar, Ramanagara 

12.  MADHYA PRADESH 08 Bhind, Jhabua-I, Morena, Neemuch, Rajgarh, Ratlam-II, 
Shahdol, Umaria 

13.  MAHARASHTRA 05 Ahmednagar, Amravati, Bhandara, Chandrapur, 
Jalgaon 

14.  MANIPUR 01 Ukhrul-II 

15.  MEGHALAYA 04 East Jaintia Hills, North Garo Hills, South West Khasi 
Hills, West Garo Hills 

16.  MIZORAM 01 Champhai 

17.  ODISHA 04 Boudh, Deogarh, Dhenkanal, Kendujhar 

18.  PUDUCHERRY 01 Puducherry 

19.  PUNJAB 02 Fazilka, Gurdaspur 

20.  RAJASTHAN 01 Pratapgarh 

21.  SIKKIM 01 West Sikkim 

22.  TRIPURA 02 Unakoti, West Tripura 

23.  UTTAR PRADESH 13 Amethi, Balrampur, Banda, Budaun, Gautam Buddha 
Nagar, Ghaziabad, Ghazipur, Kanshiramnagar, Raebareli, 
Rampur, Shamali, Sitapur-II, Sultanpur 

24.  UTTARAKHAND 01 Dehradun 

25.  WEST BENGAL 02 Darjeeling, Howrah 

TOTAL 91  

 

***** 

 


